

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

STEPHANIE LYNN STEIGERWALD,)
on behalf of herself and the class,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING)
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL)
SECURITY, ET AL.)

Defendants.)

CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516

JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES
PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 406(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Defendants’ Response Continues to Misrepresent the Facts	2
B. Defendants’ Response Continues to Misrepresent the Law	6
C. Defendants’ Response Fails to Address Key Points	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowman v. Colvin</i> , 2014 WL 1304914 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	7
<i>Dick v. Sprint Commc 'ns Co. L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 12726552 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 30, 2014).....	4
<i>Dixon v. Shalala</i> , 54 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002).....	7, 15
<i>Greenberg v. Colvin</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Hayes v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 923 F.2d 418, as clarified on rehearing (Jan. 23, 1991)	7, 8
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11
<i>Jeter v. Astrue</i> , 622 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>McHugh v. Olympia Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 37 Fed. Appx. 730 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Ratliff v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2013 WL 633606 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 20, 2013).....	7
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litigation</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	7
<i>Royzer v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 900 F. 2d 981 (6th Cir. 1990)	12, 15
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017)	1

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....1

Williams v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.,
2015 WL 685994 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2015)4
